

Nos. 18-1498, 18-1499, 18-2170, 18-2177

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

\_\_\_\_\_  
J.K.J. AND M.J.J.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

POLK COUNTY, WISCONSIN,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the  
Western District of Wisconsin,  
No. 3:15-cv-00428-WMC

---

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF J.K.J. AND M.J.J.  
AND IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING**

---

Marisa C. Maleck  
*Counsel of Record*  
Joshua N. Mitchell  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006-4706  
(202) 737-0500  
mmaleck@kslaw.com  
jmitchell@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

Dated: July 25, 2019

---

Appellate Court No: 18-1498, 18-1499, 18-2170, 18-2177

Short Caption: J.K.J., et al. v. Polk County, et al.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. The Panel’s Decision Improperly Elevates the Importance of Unenforced Paper Policies and Conflicts with Binding Precedent and This Court’s Sister Circuit’s Cases. .... 4

II. The Panel Did Not Give Appropriate Deference To The Jury’s Findings. .... 9

III. The Panel Decision Will Have Dire Consequences..... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Bryan Cty. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997) .....	5
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989) .....	5
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988) .....	6
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011) .....	6
<i>Daskalea v. D.C.</i> , 227 F.3d 433 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>Harris v. Walker</i> , 519 N.E.2d 917 (Ill. 1988) .....	8
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989) .....	2, 10
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Social Servs. of the City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	2, 3, 4
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) .....	4
<i>Parker v. D.C.</i> , 850 F.2d 708 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	10, 11
<i>Pembauer v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986) .....	5
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974) .....	3
<i>Simmons v. City of Phila.</i> , 947 F.2d 1042 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	9, 11, 12

*Ware v. Jackson Cty.*,  
150 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 1998) ..... 9

*Woodward v. Corr. Med. Servs. of Ill., Inc.*,  
368 F.3d 917 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 5, 7

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 35 ..... 9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

George A. Bermann,  
*Integrating Governmental & Officer Tort Liability*,  
77 Colum. L. Rev. 1175 (1977) ..... 13

Edwin M. Borchard,  
*Government Liability in Tort*,  
34 Yale L.J. 1 (1924)..... 4

Richard H. Seamon,  
*The Sovereign Immunity of States in Their Own Courts*,  
37 Brand. L. J. 319 (1998)..... 13
